

David B. Tulchin  
Steven L. Holley  
Sharon L. Nelles  
Adam S. Paris  
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP  
125 Broad Street  
New York, New York 10004  
(212) 558-4000

Steven J. Aeschbacher (A4527)  
MICROSOFT CORPORATION  
One Microsoft Way  
Redmond, Washington 98052  
(425) 706-8080

James S. Jardine (A1647)  
RAY QUINNEY & NEBEKER  
36 South State Street, Suite 1400  
P.O. Box 45385  
Salt Lake City, Utah 84145  
(801) 532-1500

*Attorneys for Microsoft Corporation*

---

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF UTAH  
CENTRAL DIVISION

---

NOVELL, INC.,

Plaintiff,

-v-

MICROSOFT CORPORATION,

Defendant.

MICROSOFT'S MEMORANDUM IN  
SUPPORT OF ITS RENEWED MOTION  
FOR JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF  
LAW

Civil No. 2:04 CV 1045  
Honorable J. Frederick Motz

---

February 3, 2012

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	11
A.    The Complaint .....	11
B.    Pre-Trial Proceedings .....	14
C.    Trial .....	18
1.    The Development of Windows 95 and the M6 Beta .....	18
2.    Microsoft’s Decision to Withdraw Support for the Namespace Extension APIs .....	24
3.    The October 3 Decision Was Not Made to Harm Novell .....	30
(a)    Before October 3, Novell Said that It Was Not Using the Namespace Extension APIs .....	31
(b)    After October 3, Novell Said It Was “OK” About the Decision to Withdraw Support .....	31
4.    There Are No Novell Documents Showing that The October 3 Decision Hurt Novell .....	34
5.    WordPerfect Was Often Tardy and Novell Struggled to Catch Up After Its 1994 Acquisition of WordPerfect .....	38
6.    PerfectOffice 3.0, a Product Unaffected by The October 3 Decision, Was Not a Success in the Marketplace .....	45
7.    Quattro Pro Delays Caused the Delay in Releasing PerfectOffice for Windows 95 .....	48
8.    Novell Chose the Most Difficult and Time-Consuming Path Toward Release of Its Products for the Windows 95 Platform .....	53
D.    The Rule 50(a) Motion .....	57
ARGUMENT .....	58

**TABLE OF CONTENTS***(continued)*

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. Microsoft’s Withdrawal of Support for the Namespace Extension APIs Did Not Harm Competition .....	59
A. No Reasonable Jury Would Have a Legally Sufficient Evidentiary Basis to Find that Microsoft Harmed Competition Under Either of Novell’s Theories.....	59
1. Novell’s Franchise Applications Theory Was Unsupported by, and Contrary to, the Evidence .....	60
2. Novell’s Software Lacked All Three Required Elements of Middleware .....	69
(a) Novell’s Software Was Not Cross-Platform .....	70
(b) Novell’s Software Was Not Available on All or Nearly All PCs .....	73
(c) Novell’s Software Did Not Expose Sufficient APIs to Allow ISVs to Write General-Purpose Personal Productivity Applications .....	75
B. The Applicable Causation Standard Is Whether Microsoft’s Withdrawal of Support for the Namespace Extension APIs “Contributed Significantly” to Maintenance of Microsoft’s Monopoly in the PC Operating System Market, and Novell Came Nowhere Close to Meeting that Standard .....	82
C. The Allegedly Wrongful Conduct Could Not Have Harmed Competition in the PC Operating System Market Because the Evidence Showed that the Timely Release of PerfectOffice Would Have Enhanced Microsoft’s Monopoly .....	87
II. A Reasonable Jury Would Not Have a Legally Sufficient Evidentiary Basis to Find that Microsoft Engaged in Anticompetitive Conduct .....	90
A. Microsoft’s Decision to Withdraw Support for the Namespace Extension APIs Does Not Fall Within the Limited <i>Aspen Skiing</i> Exception .....	90
1. The Withdrawal of Support for the Namespace Extension APIs Did Not “Terminate” Microsoft’s Relationship with Novell .....	94
2. The Withdrawal of Support for the Namespace Extension APIs Did Not Deny Novell Information or Support Available to All Other ISVs .....	97

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

*(continued)*

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
B. Common Practice in the Software Industry and the Terms of the Relevant License Agreements Permitted Microsoft to Withdraw Support for APIs in a Beta Version of Windows 95 .....	99
C. Microsoft’s Decision to Withdraw Support for the Namespace Extension APIs Was Based on Legitimate Business Justifications .....	105
1. A Third-Party Application Using the Namespace Extension APIs Could Crash Windows .....	106
2. Supporting the Namespace Extension APIs Would Lock Future Microsoft Operating Systems Into the Design of the Windows 95 Shell .....	109
3. The Namespace Extension APIs Did Not Provide the Functionality Bill Gates Had Contemplated .....	109
4. Novell’s Experts Failed to Rebut Microsoft’s Justifications for Withdrawing Support for the Namespace Extension APIs .....	110
D. Novell’s Attempt to Base Its Claim on a “Deception” Theory Has No Basis in Law or in Fact .....	111
1. Novell’s Purported Claim for Deception Is Not Cognizable Under the Antitrust Laws .....	111
2. There Was No Evidence of Any Deception .....	113
III. Microsoft’s Withdrawal of Support for the Namespace Extension APIs Did Not Cause a Delay in the Release of PerfectOffice for Windows 95 .....	115
A. Quattro Pro Caused the Delay in Releasing PerfectOffice for Windows 95 .....	115
B. In Any Event, By Choosing the Most Time-Consuming and Difficult Option, Novell Cannot Blame Microsoft for the Delay .....	117
IV. Novell Is Not Entitled to Any Damages as a Matter of Law .....	118
A. Novell’s Damages Models Depended on the Assumption that PerfectOffice Would Have Been Released Within 60 Days of the Release of Windows 95 .....	119
B. Because Warren-Boulton Failed to Account for Novell’s Own Responsibility for the Delay, Novell Is Entitled to No Damages .....	120

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
*(continued)*

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
V. Novell Suffered No Cognizable Antitrust Injury .....	123
VI. Novell Released Any Claim for Harm to PerfectOffice .....	126
A. Novell Released Any Claim for Harm to PerfectOffice. ....	127
B. Novell Released Any Claims for Harm to Other Products Not Pled in Its Complaint .....	128
VII. Novell Sold Its Claim to Caldera .....	130
VIII. Novell’s Claim Is Barred by the Statute of Limitations .....	133
CONCLUSION .....	137

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Page(s)****CASES**

<i>American Professional Testing Service, Inc. v. Harcourt Brace Jovanovich Legal &amp; Professional Publications, Inc.</i> , 108 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	112
<i>Aspen Skiing Co. v. Aspen Highlands Skiing Corp.</i> , 472 U.S. 585 (1985) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Associated General Contractors, Inc. v. California State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983) .....	125
<i>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990) .....	123, 124
<i>Bankers Trust Co. v. Lee Keeling &amp; Associates, Inc.</i> , 20 F.3d 1092 (10th Cir. 1994) .....	59
<i>Bell v. Dow Chemical Co.</i> , 847 F.2d 1179 (5th Cir. 1988) .....	110
<i>Bigelow v. RKO Radio Pictures</i> , 327 U.S. 251 (1946) .....	119, 121
<i>Blue Shield v. McCready</i> , 457 U.S. 465 (1982) .....	125
<i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993) .....	99, 111
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977) .....	124
<i>Century 21 Real Estate Corp. v. Meraj International Investment Corp.</i> , 315 F.3d 1271 (10th Cir. 2003) .....	59
<i>Christy Sports, LLC v. Deer Valley Resort Co.</i> , 555 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Compliance Marketing, Inc. v. Drugtest, Inc.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34315 (D. Colo. April 7, 2010) .....	91
<i>Conwood v. U.S. Tobacco Co.</i> , 290 F.3d 768 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	112

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b>CASES</b> (continued)	
<i>Daisy Mountain Fire District v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 547 F. Supp. 2d 475 (D. Md. 2008) .....	92
<i>Daviscourt v. Columbia State Bank</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16815 (D. Colo. Feb. 20, 2009) .....	125
<i>Elliott Industries Ltd. v. BP America Production Co.</i> , 407 F.3d 1091 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	11, 123, 124, 125, 126
<i>Four Corners Nephrology Associates, P.C. v. Mercy Medical Center of Durango</i> , 582 F.3d 1216 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Full Draw Productions v. Easton Sports, Inc.</i> , 82 F.3d 745 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	124
<i>Greater Rockford Energy &amp; Tech. Corp. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 790 F. Supp. 804 (C.D. Ill. 1992) .....	123
<i>Gregory v. Fort Bridger Rendezvous Association</i> , 448 F.3d 1195 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	98
<i>Haynes Trane Service Agency, Inc. v. American Standard, Inc.</i> , 51 F. App'x 786 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	124
<i>Haynes Trane Service Agency, Inc. v. American Standard, Inc.</i> , 573 F.3d 947 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	132
<i>Herrera v. Lufkin Industries, Inc.</i> , 474 F.3d 675 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	59
<i>Homans v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 366 F.3d 900 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	125
<i>Image Technical Services, Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 125 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	122
<i>In re Independent Service Organizations Antitrust Litigation</i> , 989 F. Supp. 1131 (D. Kan. 1997) .....	92

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b>CASES</b> (continued)	
<i>In re Microsoft Corp. Antitrust Litigation</i> , 274 F. Supp. 2d 743 (D. Md. 2003) .....	92
<i>In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litigation</i> , 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19555 (D. Del. Dec. 7, 1998) .....	112
<i>In2 Networks, Inc. v. Honeywell International</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 117589 (D. Utah Oct. 12, 2011) .....	92
<i>Insignia Systems, Inc. v. News American Marketing In-Store, Inc.</i> , 661 F. Supp. 2d 1039 (D. Minn. 2009) .....	122
<i>Intergraph Corp. v. Intel Corp.</i> , 195 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 1999) .....	98, 99, 103, 111
<i>International Travel Arrangers, Inc. v. Western Airlines, Inc.</i> , 623 F.2d 1255 (8th Cir. 1980) .....	112
<i>Jackson v. State of Alabama State Tenure Commission</i> , 405 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	132
<i>Leh v. General Petroleum Corp.</i> , 382 U.S. 54 (1965) .....	11, 133, 134
<i>MCI Communications Corp. v. American Telephone and Telegraph Co.</i> , 708 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1983) .....	119, 121, 122
<i>Midwest Underground Storage, Inc. v. Porter</i> , 717 F.2d 493 (10th Cir. 1983) .....	112
<i>Multistate Legal Studies v. Harcourt Brace Jovanovich Legal &amp; Professional Publications</i> , 63 F.3d 1540 (10th Cir. 1995) .....	110
<i>New York v. Microsoft</i> , 224 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2002) .....	111
<i>Novell, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11520 (D. Md. June 10, 2005) .....	15, 133
<i>Novell, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 429 F. App'x 254 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	15, 127, 128, 132

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b>CASES</b> (continued)	
<i>Novell, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 505 F.3d 302 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	15, 79, 123, 125, 133
<i>Novell, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 699 F. Supp. 2d 730 (D. Md. 2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Olympia Equipment Leasing Co. v. Western Union Telegraph Co.</i> , 797 F.2d 370 (7th Cir. 1986) .....	100
<i>Pacific Bell Telephone Co. v. linkLine Communications, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 438 (2009) .....	4, 91, 99
<i>R.C. Dick Geothermal Corp. v. Thermogenics, Inc.</i> , 890 F.2d 139 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	125
<i>Re/Max International v. Realty One, Inc.</i> , 900 F. Supp. 132 (N.D. Ohio 1995) .....	123
<i>Reazin, M.D. v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of Kansas, Inc.</i> , 899 F.2d 951 (10th Cir. 1990) .....	126
<i>Smith v. Aztec Well Servicing Co.</i> , 462 F.3d 1274 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	58
<i>Telex Corp. v. International Business Machines Corp.</i> , 510 F.2d 894 (10th Cir. 1975) .....	9, 99, 102
<i>Trace X Chemical, Inc. v. Canadian Industries, Ltd.</i> , 738 F.2d 261 (8th Cir. 1984) .....	102
<i>United States v. Colgate &amp; Co.</i> , 250 U.S. 300 (1919) .....	91
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 231 F. Supp. 2d 144 (D.D.C. 2002) .....	83
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	62, 82

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>(continued)</i>	
<i>United States v. Syufy Enterprises.</i> , 903 F.2d 659 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	100
<i>Verizon Communications, Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004).....	8, 91, 92, 99
<i>Webco Industries, Inc. v. Thermatool Corp.</i> , 278 F.3d 1120 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	59, 117
<i>Wessel v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 463 F.3d 1138 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	125, 132
<b>STATUTES</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 15b .....	11, 14, 61, 133
15 U.S.C. § 16(i) .....	61, 133
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) .....	15
<b>RULES</b>	
FED. R. CIV. P. 50(a) .....	58
FED. R. CIV. P. 50(b) .....	58
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
2 PHILLIP E. AREEDA & HERBERT HOVENKAMP, ANTITRUST LAW (3d ed. 2011) .....	123
2A PHILLIP E. AREEDA & HERBERT HOVENKAMP, ANTITRUST LAW (3d ed. 2011) .....	122
3 PHILLIP E. AREEDA & HERBERT HOVENKAMP, ANTITRUST LAW (3d ed. 2011) .....	83, 110, 112
9B CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT & ARTHUR R. MILLER, FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE (3d ed. 2011) .....	58
18B CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT & ARTHUR R. MILLER, FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE (3d ed. 2011).....	123
